A Study On Students Failure In Completing
Diploma In Accountancy Program Within
The Stipulated Time Frame.

A Case Study: DIA Students At
UiTM Alor Gajah Melaka

(Kajian Keciciran Pelajar-Pelajar
Diploma Perakaunan
UiTM Kampus Alor Gajah Melaka)

Presented to,

Research and Consultancy Centre
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Malaysia

August 2001



Project Team

1. Project leader
School
Qualification

Experience
2. Member
School
Qualification
Experience
3. Member
School
Qualification
Experience
4. Member
School

Qualification

Experience

Azizah Hj. Dollah

Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Master In Economics (Accounting)
Macquarie University Sydney, Australia
Accounting Lecturer

Hamidah Bani

Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin
University Australia

Accounting Lecturer

Afidah Sapari

Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin
University Australia

Accounting Lecturer

Nor Suhailati Abdul Manan

Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin
University Australia

Accounting Lecturer



*Acknowledgement
Abstract
List of Tables

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Bibliography

Appendices

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Scope of Study

1.3 Justification of Study
1.4  Motivation of Study
1.5 Objectives of Study

Literature Review

Research Methodology
3.1 Development of Research Model
3.2 Research Model
3.2.1 Goal commitments
3.2.2 Punctuality
3.2.3 Study Difficulties
3.2.4 Institutional Commitments
3.2.5 Social and Psychological Matters
3.2.6 Health Issues
33 Hypotheses To Be Tested
3.4  Research Design and Setting
3.4.1 Target Respondents
3.4.2 Research Questionnaire
3.5 Statistical Analysis
3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.5.2 Inferential Statistics

Data Analysis and Discussion of Results
4.1  Background of Respondents
42  Analysis of Findings

Conclusions and Recommendations
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations
5.2.1 Limitations
5.2.2 Suggestions For Future Research

ii

iii

O 2\ W N

17
17
19
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
28
28
29
32
32
34

35
35
42

S5
55
56
57
57



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
In the name of Allah, the most merciful, the benificient. All praise to
Allah, the Almighty and salawat and salam to Prophet Muhammad (s.a.w),
his family and companions (r.a.), Alhamdulillah by the will of Allah, we

are able to complete this research paper.

Our sincere thanks and gratitude is extended to Prof. Madya Dr. Muhamad
Muda, CTQE, UiTM Shah Alam for initiating us to proceed with this

research, and Bureau Research Center for their grant and encouragement.

Our greatest appreciation is also due to our family and friends for their

prayers encouragement and love.



ABSTRACT

The issue of failures among DIA students at UiTM Melaka Branch is
explored. This study presents factors contributing to the failures. The
result of the study shows that punctuality, goal commitment and social
and psychological issues are factors that contribute to DIA students’
failure to complete their study within stipulated time. It is also found
that there is significant difference between the failures and the
graduates on factors such as goal commitment and social and

psychological issue.

DIA students UiTM Melaka Branch from two different groups that is
the failures and the graduates are used as sample to test the hypothesis.
Structured questionnaires were distributed to 99 students during class
hour. The result of this study was supported by Garba&Aldosary(99),

Tinto(75) and W. Astin(64)





