# A Study On Students Failure In Completing Diploma In Accountancy Program Within The Stipulated Time Frame. A Case Study: DIA Students At UiTM Alor Gajah Melaka

(Kajian Keciciran Pelajar-Pelajar Diploma Perakaunan UiTM Kampus Alor Gajah Melaka)

Presented to, Research and Consultancy Centre Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Malaysia

August 2001

# **Project Team**

1. Project leader : Azizah Hj. Dollah

School : Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Qualification : Master In Economics (Accounting)

Macquarie University Sydney, Australia

Experience : Accounting Lecturer

2. Member : Hamidah Bani

School : Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Qualification : Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin

University Australia

Experience : Accounting Lecturer

3. Member : Afidah Sapari

School : Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Qualification : Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin

University Australia

Experience : Accounting Lecturer

4. Member : Nor Suhailati Abdul Manan

School : Faculty Of Accountancy, UiTM Melaka
Qualification : Master In Accounting, UiTM/Curtin

University Australia

Experience : Accounting Lecturer

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgemer	ıt		i
Abstract			ii
List of Tables			iii
Chapter 1	Introduction 1.1 Background of Study		1
	1.2	<u> </u>	2 5
	1.3	•	6
	1.4	•	7
	1.5	Objectives of Study	10
Chapter 2	Liter	ature Review	12
Chapter 3	Resea	arch Methodology	17
	3.1	Development of Research Model	17
	3.2	Research Model	19
		3.2.1 Goal commitments	21
		3.2.2 Punctuality	22
		3.2.3 Study Difficulties	22
		3.2.4 Institutional Commitments	23
		3.2.5 Social and Psychological Matters	24
	2.2	3.2.6 Health Issues	25
	3.3	Hypotheses To Be Tested	26
	3.4	Research Design and Setting	28 28
		3.4.1 Target Respondents	20 29
	3.5	3.4.2 Research Questionnaire Statistical Analysis	32
	5.5	3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics	32
		3.5.2 Inferential Statistics	34
Chapter 4	Data	Analysis and Discussion of Results	35
	4.1	Background of Respondents	35
	4.2	Analysis of Findings	42
Chapter 5	Conc	lusions and Recommendations	55
	5.1	Conclusions	55
	5.2	Recommendations	56
		5.2.1 Limitations	57
		5.2.2 Suggestions For Future Research	57
Bibliography			
Appendices			

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, the most merciful, the benificient. All praise to Allah, the Almighty and salawat and salam to Prophet Muhammad (s.a.w), his family and companions (r.a.), Alhamdulillah by the will of Allah, we are able to complete this research paper.

Our sincere thanks and gratitude is extended to Prof. Madya Dr. Muhamad Muda, CTQE, UiTM Shah Alam for initiating us to proceed with this research, and Bureau Research Center for their grant and encouragement.

Our greatest appreciation is also due to our family and friends for their prayers encouragement and love.

### **ABSTRACT**

The issue of failures among DIA students at UiTM Melaka Branch is explored. This study presents factors contributing to the failures. The result of the study shows that punctuality, goal commitment and social and psychological issues are factors that contribute to DIA students' failure to complete their study within stipulated time. It is also found that there is significant difference between the failures and the graduates on factors such as goal commitment and social and psychological issue.

DIA students UiTM Melaka Branch from two different groups that is the failures and the graduates are used as sample to test the hypothesis. Structured questionnaires were distributed to 99 students during class hour. The result of this study was supported by Garba&Aldosary(99), Tinto(75) and W. Astin(64)